
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 

M H Charlesworth 
J K Chohan (Deputy Mayor) 

H E Darling 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

R V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

C D Kozlowski (Mayor) 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
R E R Morris 
I K Ridley 

C A M Walter 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date & Time: Tuesday, 15 April 2025, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2755 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
07 April 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/20357-Full-Council  

 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/20357-Full-Council


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 10 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements 11 - 14 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   Public Space Protection Order Renewal 15 - 43 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

11.   Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2025/26) 44 - 67 

 Report of the Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer  

12.   Scheme of Members' Allowances (2025/26) 68 - 78 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

13.   The Redesignation of the Post of Monitoring Officer due to Retirement 
and the Appointment of a new Monitoring Officer 

79 - 81 

 Report of the Chief Executive Officer / Head of Paid Service  

~ Page 2 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 2025, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

14.   Update to the Council Constitution - Contract Procedure Rules 82 - 143 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

15.   Appointment of Independent Persons 144 - 148 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 20 

FEBRUARY 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2744 

 
C D Kozlowski Mayor 
J K Chohan Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling  
M L Darr  
J K Ford  
D A Gamble  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
C A M Walter  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
C Warren Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
 

58.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

59.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R H Adams, L M Broadley, F S 
Broadley, C S Gore, F S Ghattoraya, G G Hunt, P Joshi, R E R Morris and I K Ridley. 

60.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

61.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

61a.   TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2024 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2024 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

61b.   THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 6.30 PM (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous extraordinary meeting held on 6 February 2025 at 
6:30 pm be taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

61c.   THURSDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025 7.00 PM (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous extraordinary meeting held on 6 February 2025 at 
7:30 pm be taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

62.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
There was no Action List(s) arising from the previous meeting(s). 

63.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

64.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None.  

65.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

65a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

66.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining her recent work and meetings 
she has attended, the administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of the
[...]
rnment Finance Act 1992, set the following amounts as the amounts of 
Council Tax for the year 2024/25 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below.  

 
 Valuation Bands  
 

Total amount payable Oadby & Wigston Borough 
Council Residents 

A B C D 

£1,553.35 £1,812.24 £2,071.13 £2,330.02 

Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 

A B C D 

£174.43 £203.50 £232.57 £261.64 

E  F G H 

£319.78 £377.92 £436.07 £523.28 

~ Page 7 ~



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

E  F G H 

£2,847.81 £3,365.59 £3,883.37 £4,660.05 

 
In accordance with Rule 18.3.2 of Part 4 of the Constitution, as required by Regulation 4 
and Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 
2001 (as amended), the names of the Members who casted a vote for the motion or 
against the motion or who abstained from voting were recorded as follows: 
 

Votes For (12) Votes Against (4) Abstentions (1) 

S S Athwal  N Alam M H Charlesworth 

L A Bentley H E Darling  

G A Boulter J K Ford  

J K Chohan N V Joshi  

M L Darr 
 

 

D A Gamble 
 

 

S Z Haq   

J Kaufman   

C D Kozlowski   

K J Loydall   

C J R Martin   

C A M Walter   
 

68.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIES AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS (2025/26) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 21 - 68 
of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the Treasury Management Policy 
and Strategies & Prudential Indicators for 2025/26. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall, seconded by the Leader of the Council and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) That the Capital Strategy (2025/26) and Prudential Indicators (2024/25 – 

2029/30) (as set out in Appendix 1) be approved; 
(ii) That the Treasury Management Policy (2025/26) and Treasury 

Management Strategy (2025/26) & Treasury M
[...]
il gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 69 - 151 
of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to note the External Auditors Progress Report 
2023/24 Accounts. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

71.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (2025/26) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 159 – 
167 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2025/26. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted; 

~ Page 9 ~



Full Council 
Thursday, 20 February 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

(ii) Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2025/2026 (as set out at 
Appendix 1); and 

(iii) Council approves the continued commitment to paying the Real Living 
Wage for 2025/2026. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.21 pm 

 

 

~ Page 10 ~



1 
 

Events attended by the Mayor, May 14th 2024 – Present (as of 07.04.25) 
 
JUNE 
 

05 Leicestershire County Council Meeting Lord Lieutenant and other Civic Heads 
06 OWBC – Rob Helliwell D-Day Anniversary Event  
09 Oadby & Wigston Lions Club RNLI Lifeboats 200 Years Celebratory Concert  
15 The Royal British Legion Oadby Branch Standard Dedication Ceremony  

   

AUGUST 
 

10 Nigel Herbert (Chairman ALAA) Allotment Day Event  

 
SEPTEMBER 
 

05 North West Leicestershire District Council Chairman’s Charity Event (Dinner) 
11 Little Hill Primary School School “House” Election 
13 Blaby District Council Chairman at Home 
14  OWBC – Cllrs Bill Boulter & Carl Walter Re-dedication of Oadby & Wigston Remembrance Room 
21 Comfort Centre Leicester Fundraising Charity Night (Sickle Cell)
[...]
t Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2025/26) 

Report Author(s): Sebastian Wheeliker (Senior Democratic  
& Electoral Services Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: This report seeks Members’ recommendation of the draft Schedule of 
Council and Allied Meetings (“the draft Schedule”) for the municipal 
year 2025/26 to Full Council for approval and adoption at its Annual 
General Meeting (AGM) on Tuesday, 13 May 2025. 

Report Summary: It is highly expedient in terms of forward-planning that a draft 
Schedule be drawn-up and recommended at the earliest available 
opportunity ahead of its formal approval and adoption at the AGM. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 
2025/26 (as set out at Appendix 1 and 2 to this report) be 
recommended to Full Council for approval and adoption at 
its AGM scheduled on Tuesday 13 May 2025; 

B. That the draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 
2025/26 (as may be recommended) be circulated to all 
Members and Officers ahead of the AGM; and 

C. That the proposed dates, times and venues of meetings for 
2025/26 be provisionally entered onto the Council’s 
meeting management application accordingly. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2643 
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Sebastian Wheeliker (Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer) 
(0116) 257 2854 
sebastian.wheeliker@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

No corporate risk(s) identified. 

~ Page 44 
[...]
endas and Minutes’ 
section of the Council’s website and on the ‘Modern.Gov’ Surface Go, Android or 
Windows app. 

 
5. Going Forward 
 
5.1 If the draft Schedule is recommended by Members, the final Schedule shall be put before 

Full Council for approval and adoption at its Annual General Meeting (AGM) on Tuesday, 
13 May 2025. As such, it is important to note that the draft Schedule is to be considered 
as provisional and therefore subject to further, albeit minor, amendments until such 
time. It is also recommended that the draft Schedule, as may be recommended, be 
circulated to all Members ahead of the AGM to give them some indication as to their 
expected availability. 

 
5.2 As recommended, Members are also asked to resolve that the proposed dates, times and 

venues of meetings of the draft Schedule be provisionally entered onto the Council’s 
meeting management application (Modern.Gov) so as to pre-empt any administrative 
burden upon Democratic Services on or after 13 May 2025. By doing so, the information 
entered will be publicly-viewable via the ‘Meeting Dates, Agendas and Minutes’ section of 
the Council’s website: however, these will be clearly marked as ‘Provisional’ until 
confirmed. 

~ Page 47 ~



1 31/03/25 10:52DemocraticServices

Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31

May 2025
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su

1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

June 2025

May 2025

28 Apr 29 30 1 May 2
Mental Health Awareness Month (N/A)
06:30 Replacement Postal Vote 

Signing (Bookable Meeting Room 
07:00 Leicestershire County Council 

Election | Polling Day (Borough of 

07:00 Leicestershire County Council 
Election | Verification & Count 
(Parklands Leisure Centre 
Washbrook Lane, Wigston Road, 
Oadby, Leicester LE2 5QG)

5 6 7 8 9
Early May Bank Holiday (N/A) 10:00 Mayor Pre-Meeting (FC) (AGM) 

13/05/25 (Microsoft Teams (Remote
Audio-Video Conferenc
[...]
g Group Place Shaping & Climate Change Working Gro... ___________________________________________________________... Wed 10/09/25 18:00 Microsoft Teams Meeting

Working Group Place Shaping & Climate Change Working Gro... ___________________________________________________________... Tue 27/01/26 18:00 Microsoft Teams Meeting

Working Group Constitutional Working Group (CWG) Cancel if not needed  Wed 28/01/26 18:00 Microsoft Teams (Remote Audio-Video Con...

Working Group Armed Forces Working Group (AFWG)    Thu 05/02/26 18:00 Microsoft Teams (Remote Audio-Video Con...

Working Group Place Shaping & Climate Change Working Gro... ___________________________________________________________... Wed 11/03/26 18:00 Microsoft Teams (Remote Audio-Video Con...

Working Group Place Shaping & Climate Change Working Gro... ___________________________________________________________... Wed 06/05/26 18:00 Microsoft Teams (Remote Audio-Video Con...

~
 P

age 67 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 

2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Scheme of Members' Allowances (2025/26) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To consider and adopt a Members’ Allowance Scheme for the 
municipal year 2025/26. 

Report Summary: The report sets out the considerations and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 

Recommendation(s): That Council adopts the Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 
2025/2 as recommended by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel (IRP) set out in paragraph 1 of the report (Appendix 1). 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
(0116) 257 2626  
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Not applicable 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out in the introduction to Appendix 1. 

Financia
[...]
cial year in question. 

b) The cost and quality of the seminar/conference/meeting where applicable. 

4. The Chief Executive must ensure that:- 

a) The meeting/conference/seminar is relevant to the Member’s role and 

responsibilities at the Council, (i.e. by virtue of membership of a Committee, Sub 

Committee, Task Group, Panel or Outside Body) or, his/her position as Chairman or 

Vice-Chairman of a Committee, Sub- Committee, Task Group, Panel or Outside 

Body, OR 

b) Attendance would be beneficial to the Council or non-attendance would be 

prejudicial to the Council or its standing in the wider community, OR 

c) The conference/seminar/meeting provides necessary or relevant training or 

education to the Member in his/her capacity as a Borough Councillor. 

~ Page 78 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 

2025 
Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: The Redesignation of the Post of Monitoring Officer due to 
Retirement and the Appointment of a new Monitoring Officer  

Report Author(s): Anne Court (Chief Executive Officer / Head of Paid Service) 
 

Purpose of Report: To approve the redesignation of the post of Monitoring Officer to the 
Legal and Democratic Services Manager and to appoint Samuel Ball, 
the postholder, as the Council’s Monitoring Officer. This is due to the 
retirement in July 2025 of David Gill, Head of Law and Democracy and 
existing Monitoring Officer.  

Report Summary: Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the 
Council to designate one of its officers as the Monitoring Officer. This 
is currently designated to the Head of Law and Democracy, who is 
retiring in July 2025. The appointment requires the approval of the 
Full Council following a recommendation from the Appointments 
Committee, which met on 3 April 2025. 

Recommendation(s): A. That Full Council redesignate the post of the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer to the post of Legal and Democratic 
Services Manager; and 

B. That following the interview of Samuel Ball, Legal and 
Democratic Services Manager, he is appointed as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer as of 1 June 2025 for the 
reasons set out in this report. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer, and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive Officer / Head of Paid Service) 
(0116) 257 2702 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2602 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Not applicable. 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: Remuneration for the role will be met from existing budgets. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

~ Page 79 ~

Agenda Item 13

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: Appointments Committee 

Background Papers: None.   

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Background  
 
1.1 With the retirement of David Gill, the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Senior 

Leadership Team, has taken the opportunity to review the three Head of Service posts 
and the service structures that sit under each of them to meet the needs of the 
organisation. The post of Head of Law and Democracy is to be deleted and will be 
replaced with a new post of Head of Neighbourhood Services, which will manage the 
service areas of refuse/recycling, corporate as
[...]
cratic process, 
including advising in the absence of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
2.5 It is also recommended that Samuel Ball takes up the post of Monitoring Officer from 1st 

June 2025, so that David Gill can focus in his last two months on the handover of his 
entire service area responsibilities. The early appointment of Samuel Ball will incur 
minimal additional costs over the two months and the Chief Finance Officer has confirmed 
these can be met from existing budgets.  

~ Page 81 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 

2025 
Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Update to the Constitution – Contract Procedure Rules 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To seek approval to update the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

Report Summary: In order to comply with the requirements of the Procurement Act 
2023 which came into force in February 2025 the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules require updating to reflect the changes in the 
legislative requirements. 

Recommendation(s): That Council approves the updated Contract Procedure Rules 
attached at Appendix 1 and authorises the Monitoring Officer 
/ Head of Law and Democracy to make the necessary 
amendments to the Constitution. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626  
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Not applicable 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out at paragraphs [X] of this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Increased Fraud (CR10) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 
[...]
rcise to select new IP’s. It was felt 
that this approach had secured a selection of good quality candidates 
in the past and would provide resilience by continuing the pool 
arrangement. 

Recommendation(s): That Council re-appoint the Independent Persons listed in 
paragraph 2.2 and appoint the new Independent Persons 
listed in paragraph 2.3 of the report for a term of office of 
four years commencing on 13 May 2025 until the Annual 
General Meeting scheduled for May 2029 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out at paragraphs 1.1 and 2.5 of this 
report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Political Dynamics (CR3) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 144 ~

Agenda Item 15

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Resume of Proposed Appointees / IP’s (Confidential) 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1. On 26 June 2012, Council considered a report which detailed the changes to the role of the 

Independent Person (IP) introduced to the Standards Regime under the Localism Act 2011 
(“the Ac
[...]
nse
	9 Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) (2025)
	Appendix 2 - Kennel Club Consultation Response



	11 Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2025/26)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2024/25) (Calendar)
	Appendix 2 - Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2024/25) (List)

	12 Scheme of Members' Allowances (2025/26)
	Appendix 1 - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and Proposed Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2025/26

	13 The Redesignation of the Post of Monitoring Officer due to Retirement and the Appointment of a new Monitoring Officer
	14 Update to the Council Constitution - Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1 - Update to the Council Constitution - Contract Procedure Rules

	15 Appointment of Independent Persons
	Appendix 1 - Resume of Proposed Appointees / IP’s (Confidential)




Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT CIVIC SUITE, BROCKS HILL 
COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON TUESDAY, 15 

APRIL 2025 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2755 

 
C D Kozlowski Mayor 
J K Chohan Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams  
N Alam Leader of the Opposition 
S S Athwal  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
M H Charlesworth  
J K Ford Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
F S Ghattoraya  
C S Gore  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council 
P Joshi  
R V Joshi  
J Kaufman  
K J Loydall  
C J R Martin  
I K Ridley  
C A M Walter Deputy Mayor 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

72.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 
 
A minute’s silence was observed in memory of the late former Mayor and Councillor Roy 
Rudham who passed away on 31 March 2025. 

73.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors M L Darr, H E Darling, D A Gamble, 
G G Hunt and R E R Morris. 

74.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor K J Loydall declared a non-pecuniary interest relating to agenda item 15 insofar 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

as he was acquainted with Laurence Faulkner, one of the Independent Persons. 

75.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Opposition noted that in relation to minute item 69, the number 
of votes against the motion(s) was 5 against as opposed to 5 abstentions, and that 
requested that the minute be amended accordingly. 
 
Councillor C J R Martin made a personal statement apologising for and retracting certain 
comments he made at the previous meeting held on 20 February 2025. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 February 2025 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved (as amended). 

76.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

77.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

78.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

79.   MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
None. 

79a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

80.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining her recent work and meetings 
she has attended, the administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken 
since the previous meeting of the Council, and successes achieved, together with fielding 
questions in relation to her statement. 
 
Councillors P Joshi and R V Joshi entered the Civic Suite at 7:14 pm. 

81.   PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER RENEWAL 
 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 15 – 43 of 
the agenda reports pack), which sought approval for the Public Space Protection Order 
Renewal 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor I K Ridley, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 2025 (as set out at 
Appendix 1 to this report) be approved. 

82.   DRAFT SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS (2025/26) 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 44 -67 of the 
agenda reports pack), which sought recommendation for the draft Schedule of Council and 
Allied Meetings (2025/26) to Full Council for approval and adoption at its AGM. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Council, 
and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
i) That the draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2025/26 (as set 

out at Appendix 1 and 2 to this report) be recommended to Full Council for 
approval and adoption at its AGM scheduled on Tuesday 13 May 2025; 

ii) That the draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2025/26 (as 
may be recommended) be circulated to all Members and Officers ahead of 
the AGM; and 

iii) That the proposed dates, times and venues of meetings for 2025/26 be 
provisionally entered onto the Council’s meeting management application 
accordingly. 

 
 

83.   SCHEME OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES (2025/26) 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 68 – 78 of the 
agenda reports pack), which sought approval and adoption of the Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances 2025/26. 
 
It was moved by the Deputy Leader of the Council, seconded by the Leader of the Council, 
and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council adopt the Scheme of Member’s Allowances for 2025/26 as 
recommended by the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) set out in 
paragraph 1 of the report (Appendix 1) save for the Basic Allowance which is 
not to be increased and to remain at £4,750 for 2025/26. 

84.   THE REDESIGNATION OF THE POST OF MONITORING OFFICER DUE TO 
RETIREMENT AND THE APPOINTMENT OF A NEW MONITORING OFFICER 
 
Council gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 79 - 81 of the agenda reports 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 April 2025, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

pack), which sought approval for the redesignation of the Monitoring Officer post. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
i) The post of the Council’s Monitoring Officer be redesignated to the post of 

Legal and Democratic Services Manager; and 
ii) Following the interview of Samuel Ball, Legal and Democratic Services 

Manager, he be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer as of 1 June 
2025 for the reasons set out in this report. 

85.   UPDATE TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 82 – 143 of the 
agenda reports pack), which sought approval for an update to the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Council, 
and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The updated Contract Procedure Rules attached at Appendix 1 be approved and 
the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer be authorised to make the 
necessary amendments to the Constitution. 

86.   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 144 – 147 of 
the agenda reports pack), which sought approval for the appointment of Independent 
Persons to a Panel of Independent Persons. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor I K Ridley, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Independent Persons listed in paragraph 2.2 be re-appointed and the new 
Independent Persons listed in paragraph 2.3 of the report be appointed for a 
term of office of four years commencing on 13 May 2025 until the Annual 
General Meeting scheduled for May 2029. 
 
For   20 
Against  0 
Abstentions  1 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.46 pm 

 

 


